

THE

## GOVERNMENT CEYLON GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY.

10, 1930. No. 7.766 - MONDAYMARCH

Published by Authority.

## I.—GENERAL.

(Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately.)

APPOINTMENTS. &c., BY THE GOVERNOR.

No. 99 of 1930.

IT is hereby notified that His Excellency the Governor has been pleased, under Article XIV. (1) of "The Ceylon (Legislative Council) Order in Council, 1923," as amended by "The Ceylon (Legislative Council) Amendment Order in Council, 1924," to appoint Major Edison Franklin Lynn, D.S.O., M.C., Director of Electrical Undertakings, to be provisionally a Nominated Official Members of the Legislative Council of Ceylon in place of Mr. GUY STANLEY WODEMAN, who is temporarily absent from the Island.

By His Excellency's command,

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, March 10, 1930 B. H. BOURDILLON, Colonial Secretary.

## GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS.

"THE CEYLON (LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL) ORDER IN COUNCIL, 1923." The Constituency of the Northern Province (Eastern Division).

C 16/30

ATHEREAS Mr. Tampiah Mudaliyar Saba Rutnam was at the election held on February 14, 1925, elected a Member of the Legislative Council for the Northern Province (Eastern Division) Constituency And whereas the said Mr. Tampiah Mudaliyar Saba Rutnam has by writing under his hand addressed to His Excellency the Governor resigned his seat in the Council;

The Governor, under Article XXXV. of the Ceylon (Legislative Council) Order in Council, 1923, appoints April 5, 1930, for the purpose of the election of a Member for the said Constituency, the place of election being the

Office of the Government Agent, Northern Province, in Jaffna.

By His Excellency's command,

B. H. BOURDILLON Colonial Secretary.

Colonial Secretary's Office Colombo, March 10, 1930.

## Department of Indian Immigrant Labour.

B 27/26

"THE LABOUR ORDINANCE, No. 1 of 1923."

Notification No. 40.

IT is hereby notified that His Excellency the Governor, in Executive Council, in pursuance of regulation 1A, Chapter I., of the regulations made by the Governor in Executive Council, under the powers conferred by section 14 of "The Labour Ordinance, No. 1 of 1923," as amended by Notification No. 8 of the Department of Indian Immigrant Labour dated October 24, 1923, and published in the Government Gazette No. 7,358 of October 26, 1923, has been pleased to declare that, until further orders, the quarterly instalments in respect of acreage fees, payable to the Controller by employers of any Indian labourers on any estate of the description named in Schedule A attached to the said regulations, shall be on the following scales:—

Re. 1 50 per acre for tea; and 50 cents per acre for rubber, cacao, or cardamoms.

2. Notification No. 38 of the Department of Indian Immigrant Labour, dated November 26, 1929, and published in the Ceylon Government Gazette No. 7,748 of November 29, 1929, is hereby cancelled.

By His Excellency's command,

B. H. BOURDILLON, Colonial Secretary.

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, March 8, 1930